

---

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**  
**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**  
**WRIT PETITION (ST) NO. 18423 OF 2025**

Kamlakar Dattatray Deshpande & Ors ...Petitioners

***Versus***

Nilesh Shivajirao Wadekar & Ors ...Respondents

---

**Mr. Ronak Utagikar, for the Petitioners.**

*None for the Respondents.*

---

**CORAM : SOMASEKHAR SUNDARESAN, J.**  
**DATE : MAY 26, 2025**  
**(VACATION COURT)**

**PC :**

1. Not on board. Upon mentioning and by consent, taken on board.

2. The Petitioners have filed an appeal challenging an order dated January 2, 2025 passed by the Maharashtra Revenue Tribunal, Pune. By an order dated April 25, 2025 the said tribunal had granted a stay in favour of the Appellant for a period of one month, which came to be extended from time to time and it is scheduled to expire today. Considering that this is a vacation Court, pending the regular Bench convening to hear this Petition, the stay that is scheduled to expire today

is hereby stands extended until ***June 16, 2025*** with liberty to the Petitioners to mention the matter before the regular Bench for further appropriate orders.

3. All actions required to be taken pursuant to this order shall be taken upon receipt of a downloaded copy as available on this Court's website.

**[ SOMASEKHAR SUNDARESAN, J.]**